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Xero Integration - Introduction

The Meshed Platform can be integrated with Xero — a popular accounting software commonly
used by education institutions and organisations.

The interchange of data between the Meshed Platform and Xero, using the Meshed Xero API
Integration Module, eliminates the need to double handle data.

Integration provides the ability to sync financial information:

¢ Invoices for Student fees can be managed and recorded within the Meshed Platform and
exported to Xero.

e Settled payments can be imported from Xero to the Meshed Platform to reconcile the
transactions between the two platforms.

High Level Overview of XERO Integration
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XERO Integration - Overview

Meshed RTOManager CRICOS integrates with Xero using a Xero API to achieve following
objectives:

1. Send invoices created in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS to Xero.
2. Once Payment is made in Xero against invoices, retrieve the amount paid from Xero to
settle it in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS.

Meshed Group has developed a Xero console engine which can be run at desired intervals of time
(once a day, every 12 hours, every 2 hours, etc) to interchange data between the two systems.

Note: Integration is not real time, the Engine will run based upon a scheduled time.
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Sending Meshed Platform Invoices to Xero

Sending Invoices to Xero:

e Create Invoices in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS. Once the engine runs at the scheduled
time, the invoices will be created in Xero.

Meshed Higher Ed ~  Dashboard  Business  Accounting  Payroll  Contacts.

Invoices

Notes:

Invoice ID from Meshed RTOManager CRICOS will be used to map invoices

between the two Systems; Xero and Meshed RTOManager CRICOS.

¢ 'InvID'in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS is mapped to the 'Number' column in
Xero.

¢ 'Invoice Number' in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS is mapped to the 'Ref’
column in Xero.

o If there are multiple line items in a Meshed RTOManager CRICOS invoice, in
Xero individual invoices will be created for each line item.

e Meshed Group can implement custom logic to send only invoices which are

due in a certain date range.

e After a sentinvoice is created in Xero, a flag in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS indicates
that invoices have been sent to Xero.
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M Student Payment Summary Page

Status:
Total Fee Paid:

Course Miscellaneous Fee Due:
Total Miscellaneous Fee Due:  AUD 630.00

Total Course Fe
invoiced Due Amount: A

Inv Start Date  AgentName Fees  FeePaid AccruedFee Paid Duration Commd +GST Commission GST lnvoice Sent Invoice Credit LedgerValue Remorks Action

00 645714 ) Woek 3554GST 2800.00 280.00

e |f the Tuition Fee for a Course is GST inclusive in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS, this is
reflected in Xero:

MeshedHigher Fd +  Dashboard  Business  Accounting  Payrell  Contacts

Invoice T36

© Droview | Emai POMPDF | (]
T Ace ate Due Date rence Online payments Totsl
CME180018 25 Sep 2013 26 5 Hane " 1232000
Amounts are Tax Exclusive
Unit Price o Re Amount AUD

0 120000 come

Subtotal

Total GST 10%

v 28
AMOUNT DUE 0.00

Retrieving Payment Information from Xero
Settling a transaction in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS once payment is made in Xero:
e Log into Xero and record payment amounts for invoices (fully or partially).

e Once the engine runs at the scheduled time, the payment information will be settled in
Meshed RTOManager CRICOS.
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| Student Payment Summary Page

o 4
Creste _Procass  Suber Cambine SOA Invo
Cammisdon Senstie s

Student & Course Info

Student ID:  AGME180018 Studentname:  Mr Andrew Brand
Courses enrolled: | BA - Bachelor of Accounting-12/11/2018 - Current Student v
Campus Name: - Sydney campus
Agent Name: New Agency
Course Duration: 12/11/2018 - 7/11/2021 (156 Week) Staus: Current Student
Total Course Fee: AUD 64000.00 Total Fee Paid:  AUD 32540.00

Total Course Fee Balance Due: AUD 31360.00 Course Miscellaneous Fee Due: - AUD 300,00
Invoiced Due Amount: AUD 31360.00 Total Miscellaneous Fee Due: - AUD 630,00
Available Credit: AUD 53,540.00
(4]
£ ACME180015: courseld: BA
Ivid InvoiceNo  Semester DueDate InvStartDate  AgentName Fees  FeePaid AccruedFee  PaidDuraion  Comme+GST  Commission GST Invoice Sent InvoiceCredit  LedgerValue —Remarks Action
SRR 05 Nov1s  12Nov 1 NewAgency 300000  G00000 64574 20 vieek 35%eGST 2800.00 28000 000 61100 Generated from Intake payment plan 7388
w35 0 28Mar1s 28Mar 19 New Ageney 1120000 1232000 0 26 Week 35%4GST 2020.00 392.00 000 61100 Generated from Intake payment pian 788
™ 1035 265ep19 265ep19 NewAgency 1120000 1232000 0 26 Visek 35%+GST 3920.00 39200 000 1100 Generated from Intake payment plan 788
¥ 1% 26Mar20 26 Mar20 MewAgency 120000 0.00 o 26 Wesk 35%-GST 302000 28200 000 1100 Generated from Itake payment plan 7$ BB
1 037 245ep20 245ep20 NewAgency 1120000 0.0 0 26 Vieek 35%GST 392000 38200 000 61100 Generated from Intake payment plan TSRO\ 6
s 03 25Mar21 25Mar21 New Agency 1120000 0.0 0 26 Week 35%-GST 352000 38200 000 61100 Generated from Intake payment plan 780V
# Moty o el payment scheduis | § Q Vi schasie pay o £)
) Paid payment st for student. AGME180016; courseld: BA
Tran No. Invid Receipt No. Amount Paid Ref. No Bank Dep. Date Remarks Scholarship Amount Refunded Agent Bonus Bonus GST Bonus Paid Date Bad Debt Reversed Receipt Sent Action
w2 34 2 20M2018 600000 5000.00 Gash Last updated by- prameshk @ 22/02:2019 0 0 000 000 sv 08
o7 3% 1026 04032019 1232000  11200.00 XERO Import 040312019 Imported from Xero; Last updated by: System @ 05/03/2019 0 ] 000 000 s 08
LI 050032019 1232000 1120000 XERO Import 050032019 Imported from Xero; Last updated by System @ 050372019 0 0 -300.00 000 » 90900

s Deserption | % Refund payment | &8 Moy ransscton

crarsts stusent o 9] Ganrme sgen ecept| (@ el vansaznin
5 Revere Transacion | g Revert Back o Hormal i

Agent Commission and Bonus Adjustment

Agent Commission and Bonus Adjustment during the Settlement Process:

e Log into Xero and open the relevant invoice.

Meshed Meshed Dev ~

Dashboard [XSLUULITEN Payroll  Projects  Reports  Contacts = Q4 e

Sales > Invoices

Edit Invoice T2300

o Itis recommended that you add your organisation contact details before sending invoices.

© Preview Email Print PDF Invoice Options v

To Date Due Date Invoice # Reference

Negah Rokni5 X 6Nov2018 v 4Dec2018 v T2300 3902 a
Account No.MESH20120106

AUD Australian Dollar v Amounts are  No Tax -

Item Description aty Unit Price Disc %  Account Tax Rate Amount AUD
Tuition Fee 1.00 1,000.00 200 - Sales BAS Excluded 1,000.00
Add anewline  ~ Subtotal 1,000.00

TOTAL 1,000.00

—— =T~ J—

e Deduct Agent Commission and Agent Bonus from the invoice and save it in Xero.
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Sales overview » Invoices »

Edit Invoice T35

| o Itis recommended that you add your organisation contact details before sending invoices

Awaiting Payment

To Date Due Date Invoice #

drew Brand(AC % 28Mar2019 v (28Mar2019 v |T35

Account No.ACME120018 Add last items

AUD Australian Dollar 7.

Item Description aty
Tuition Fee 1.00
Agent Commission 1.00
Agent Bonus 1.00

Add anewline | v

¢ Make the payment in Xero.

Meshed Higher-Ed v

Dashboard

Business

Accounting  Payroll  Contacts

® Preview | Invoice Options +
Reference
1034 a
Amounts are | Tax Exclusive -
UnitPrice  Disc%  Account Tax Rate Amount AUD
11,200.00 200- Sales GST on Income 11,200.00
1,000.00 441 - Legal expenses BAS Excluded 1,000.00
300.00 441 - Legal expenses BAS Excluded 300.00
Subtotal 12,500.00
Total GST 10.00% 1,12000
TOTAL 13,620.00

Sales overview » Invoices »

Invoice T35

Awaiting Payment

© Preview

None. Get set up now

Account

Sales

Legal expenses

Legal expenses

Email Print PDF a

Invoice Options v

Total
13,620.00

Amounts are Tax Exclusive

TaxRate

GST on Income

BAS Excluded

BAS Excluded

Subtotal

Total No GST

Total GST 10%

Amount AUD

11,200.00

1,000.00

300.00

12,500.00

0.00

1,120.00

TOTAL

13,620.00

To Account No.  Date DueDate  Invoice # Reference Online payments
Andrew Brand(ACME 180018) ACME180018 28 Mar 2019 28 Mar2019 T35 1034
Aftention: Andrew Brand(ACME180018)
Suite 1096
128
Rue de I'Egiise
LE PETIT-QUEVILLY HAUTE-NORMANDIE 76140
FRANCE
Edit address
Item Code Description Quantity Unit Price Disc %
Tuition Fee 100 1120000
Agent Commission 100 1,000.00
Agent Bonus 100 30000
Receive a payment
Amount Paid Date Paid Paid To Reference
1362000 |SMar2019 v -
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Paid © Preview | Email Print PDF a Invoice Options ~
To AccountNe. Date DueDate  Invoice # Reference Online payments Total
Andrew Brand(ACME120018) ACME180018 28 Mar2019 28 Mar2019 T35 1034 None. Get set up now 13,620.00
Aftention: Andrew Brand(ACME180018)
Suite 1096
128
Rue de I"Egise
LE PETIT-QUEVILLY HAUTE-NORMANDIE 76140
FRANCE
Edit
Amounts are Tax Exclusive
Item Code Description Quantity Unit Price Disc % Account Tax Rate Amount AUD
Tuition Fee 1.00 11,200.00 Sales GST on Income 11,200.00
Agent Commission 1.00 1,000.00 Legal expenses BAS Excluded 1,000.00
Agent Bonus 1.00 300.00 Legal expenses BAS Excluded 300.00
Subotal 12500.00
Total No GST 0.00
Total GST 10% 1,120.00
TOTAL 13,620.00
Payment 12,620.00
5 Mar 2019

AMOUNT DUE

0.00

e After the engine processes, the paid invoice will be settled in Meshed RTOManager
CRICOS and Agent Commission and Agent Bonus will also be settled.

M Student Payment Summary Page F

Student & Course I £

p— +
Coursen envalle:

Campus wame:

‘Agent Name: +

Couree Miscallansous Fee Due: &
Totsl Miscallaneous Fes Due:

Tonal Course Fes Balance

Invoiced Dus Amount
Availabie Credit

.

Iwld lvoice Mo Semester DusDate v SartDsie  AgentMame Fees  FeePaid AccuedFee  PaidDurabon  Comm'+GST  Commission GST  lvoice Senl  lvoice Credil  LedgerValue  Remarks

00 BOODD  BASTAA 20 vk 3604G5T 280000 2000 Generated ko

W 05 ow 18 New agency

55T sa000 38200

s /A WM MewAgey NG 12000 0
ms 0 MSep ™ WSep1n  Mewdosnoy 12000 12000 0 0%eaST 300 9200
¥ wm M MW Mewsgeey NAOW 000 o 000 29200 om0
w oy 25ep 20 VewAgercy 1120000 000 39200
03 28 marzt wageney 12000 oo o 39200 1o Generated fomIniake gayment psn

o Cash o 000 s 88 @
L HERO Import o 000 L ]
XERO Imgont 3 (| w00 svE® 0m
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| Agent Gommission for Individual Student
Student Agent Commission Information
Student Id: ACME130018
Student name: + Brand
Student Course: | BA - Bachelor of Accounting-12/11/2018 - Current Student v
Campus Name:  Sydney campus
Total student paid amount: - AUD 32640
Total agent commission payable (GST Inc. 12566.40
Total commission paid amount (GSTInc.): Al
Total commission to refund (GST Inc.) :  AUD 0.00
‘Comm. Payable (Exc. GST) GST  Comm. Paid Mode CHQ#  Paid Date ‘Comm To Refund GST To Refund Refund Amount Remarks Action
2000 20 0 0 0 0 Last updated by: Pramesh Knadka (prameshk) on 22/0272019 4
7 New Agency 4312 312 0 0 0 0 Imported fom xero ; Last updated by: NIA on 05/032019 ¥
2 New Agency 4312 4312 o o o Imported flom xero ; Last updated by: NIA on 050372019 7

) Agent Bonus/Rebate Details

e Note: In a Xero invoice while adding line items, the description text should be “Agent
Commission” and “Agent Bonus” to ensure the integration functions correctly.

Deleting an Invoice in Xero

If an invoice is deleted in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS, after the engine processes the invoice it
can be deleted from Xero if the invoice is in the “draft” section of Xero.

e Log into Meshed RTOManager CRICOS and delete the invoice from the system. Once the
engine runs at the scheduled time, the invoice will be removed from Xero.

8 Update Schedule

Total tuition fee:  AUD54000 Total course fee paid:  AUD O

semester: | Semesterz 18 v

Invoics stat cate: Duedate: 11022019 =

Agent Name: | ACIYE Higher Education Training Institute
o0 Amount for this schedule: AUD 8000
Invoice Sent Invoice Senton: | 05/032019 ™=
o |Generated from Intake payment plan
4
Frequency: |20 | W

Agent Commission [}

Transactions Log in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS

To view the records of transaction information:

Meshed Group | Suite 2.02, 184 Bourke Road, Alexandria NSW 2015 | 1300 543 512 | enquiries@meshedgroup.com.au

Copyright @ Meshed Group 2018



meshed

GROUP

¢ Invoices sent to Xero, Payment information received from Xero, Log of Transaction in a
particular iteration can be viewed in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS by navigating to
Admin > Manage College Materials > Xero

Logged In As Manna Maniago (manna); gLogout | ::rep ([EXLINNNRS ' EIE v

MANAGER

Home | View Doc Users | Courses | Timetable | Teacher | Offers | Student | Compliance | Communication | Marketing | CRM | Accounts

Configuration and Setup | Manage College Materials | Manage Calendar | Manage Contract Schedule | Campus/Training Location/Room | Campus Bank | Setup Permission | View Log | Manage Report | Improvement Register | Validate PRISMS | Manage Employer | Service Setup

@ View Files and Folders Order By [ Order by file/dreciory name v |

Name Siza Extension Last Write Time Action

- Dir 221032019 11:47:09 AM

Invoices 20190304 15 csv 426 KB = 22/032019 11:47:09 AM £
Invoices 20190313 11 csv 175 bytes csv 22/03/2019 11:47:04 AM 0
Invoices 20190315 11 csv 176 bytes csv 221032019 11:46:57 AM 70

teons Dascrptin: | ¥ Cickto movs one drsctory up | ¥ Rename fiaicer | @) Deae miatoige

[ | (€reste Folder)

[ choosefile | No fle chosen | Upload)

Limitations

e If an invoice created in Xero is deleted by the user in Xero, the same invoice cannot be sent
again from Meshed RTOManager CRICOS.

o Xero only allows for the creation of 60 invoices per minute.

o If a partial payment is made in miscellaneous fee in Xero, it can’t be settled back in Meshed
RTOManager CRICOS (Partial payment settlement applies only to Tuition fees)

Client Integration Information

To integrate respective Meshed RTOManager CRICOS platform with Xero, Meshed Group provides
a public key certificate to the Client. Using this information, the Client will need to generate the
following information and provide it to the Meshed Group:

1. Consumer Key
2. Consumer Secret

Note: Meshed Group will need to create a key pair by using these details. The key expiry date also
needs to be defined when creating the key.
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Pre-requisite for Integration

In Meshed RTOManager CRICOS, Clients need to setup Account Codes prior to using the Xero
integration. The Account Code information needs to be identical in both the Xero and Meshed
RTOManager CRICOS Systems.

To create an Account Code in Meshed RTOManager CRICOS:

o Navigate to Accounts > Account Setup > Ledger Value:
e Select Fee Type

e Select Course Type

e Enter the Account Number

e Enter the Description

e Click Add

Home | ViewDoc | Admin | Staff | Users | Courses | Timetable | Teacher | Offers | Student | Compliance | Communication | Marketng | CRM [EECSMNS Reports

Student Payment | Agent Payment | Bulk Update Commission | Bulk Agent Payment | Staff Timesheet | Bank Reconciliation | Accounts Set.Up | Generate Invoice | Empioyerinvoice | Provider Payment | Buk Sanction | Account Integration | Import Transaction

B System Finance Accounts Set-Up

4 Accounts SetUp
Set-Up Payment Account Number (Ledger Value)

~ Ledger Value
i Please set up payment ledger details and value

+ Ledger Account

Payment Led:
+ Setup Payment Mode
Fee Type: | Tuition Fee v
— + Define Level Activity
Course Type: | ELICOS v
— + Setup Stalf Level
Course: | All Course v
Account Number (Ledger Valug): || |+
Description: . 4

Receivable Account Number: | 090908111 v |

(add)
B Ledeer value lst
Course Code Fee Name Value Amount GSTnc. Description Receivable AIC
BIT Bachelor of Information Technology Tuition Fee 102565402 0.00 Test Account 090909111 * o
FNS50217 Diploma of Accounting Tuition Fee 2085 0.00 090909111 Ed o
B5B50207-1 Diploma of Business Tuttion Fee 611235 000 Course Enroliment Fee 987654321 7o
ELICOS Tuttion Fee 630303 0.00 Course Enroliment Fee 987654321 70
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